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General notes
Read these original operating instruc-
& |||| tions and the enclosed safety instruc-

tions before using the device for the first
time. Proceed accordingly.
Keep both books for future reference or for future own-

rs.

Intended use

Use the device only in private households for cleaning
level hard floors (e.g stone floors, tiles, PVC floors, as
well as sealed wooden floors such as parquet and lam-
inate) that can withstand the high temperature, pressure
and moisture of the device. Do not clean any water-sen-
sitive coverings such as untreated cork floors (moisture
can penetrate and damage the floor).

Cleaning agents are not required.

Environmental protection

&y The packing materials can be recycled. Please
Q.@ dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain valua-
ble, recyclable materials and often components
=mm SUch as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-
ronment. However, these components are required for
the correct operation of the device. Devices marked by
this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of together
with the household rubbish.
Notes on the content materials (REACH)

Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Accessories and spare parts

Only use original accessories and original spare parts.
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
safely.

Information on accessories and spare parts can be
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery

The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the

()

event of any shipping damage, please notify your deal-
er.

Safety devices

AN CAUTION

Missing or modified safety devices
Safety devices are provided for your own protection.
Never modify or bypass safety devices.

Symbols on the device
(according to type of appliance)

Risk of burns, surface of appliance be-
comes hot during operation

Risk of scalding from steam

Read operating instructions

L]
Safety valve

In the case of excessively high pressure in the event of
a fault, a safety valve relieves the pressure into the at-
mosphere.

Fuse
The fuse prevents the device from overheating. If the
device overheats, the fuse disconnects the device from
the power supply.
Before re-commissioning the device, contact the re-
sponsible KARCHER Customer Service.

Description of the device

The maximum amount of equipment is described in
these operating instructions. Depending on the model
used, there are differences in the scope of delivery (see
packaging).

For the illustrations, see graphics page.
Illustration A

@ Display for steam stage setting
@ Button for steam stage setting

@ SC 2 Upright indicator light: Steam stage 1 - wood
Flashes red alternately - mains voltage present and
device is heating up
Lights up green continuously - device is operable
Flashes red quickly - indicates that the decalcifica-
tion cartridge needs to be replaced. To replace the
decalcification cartridge, see chapter Replacing the
decalcification cartridge.

@ SC 2 Upright indicator light: Steam stage 2 - tiles /
stone
Flashes red alternately - mains voltage present and
device is heating up
Lights up green continuously - device is operable
Flashes red quickly - indicates that the decalcifica-
tion cartridge needs to be replaced. To replace the
decalcification cartridge, see chapter Replacing the
decalcification cartridge.

@ KST 2 Upright indicator light

(8 Handle

(@ Wall anti-slip handle
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Steam lever

(® Cable hook with cable fastener
Decalcification cartridge
(@ Filling hole for water

Water reservoir with reservoir cover and carrying
handle

@ Mains connection with mains plug
Unlocking button for floor nozzle
(i® Floor nozzle

Hook and loop fastener

({7 Microfibre floor cloth (1 x)

* Abrasive floor cloth (1 x)

* optional

Installation

Installing the floor nozzle
1. Hold the device by the handle.
2. Connect the lower section of the basic unit to the
floor nozzle until it audibly latches into place.
lllustration B

Installing the floor cleaning cloth
1. Attach the floor cleaning cloth to the floor nozzle.

a Place the floor cleaning cloth with the hook and
loop strips pointing upwards on the floor.

b Place the floor nozzle onto the floor cleaning
cloth, applying slight pressure.
lllustration C

The floor cleaning cloth will stick to the floor nozzle

of its own accord due to the hook and loop fastener.

Initial Start-Up

ATTENTION

Device damage due to calcification

Always work with a decalcification cartridge.

1. Insert the decalcification cartridge into the water res-
ervoir and press it firmly into place.
lllustration D

Installation information

When steaming for the first time after removing and re-
inserting the decalcification cartridge, the steam jet may
be weak or irregular, and individual drops of water may
be expelled. The device requires a short running-in pe-
riod in which the decalcification cartridge fills with water.
The steam volume that is expelled increases constantly
until the maximum steam volume has been reached af-
ter approx. 50 seconds.

Note

Please note that here it is set to steam stage 2 (tiles/
stone), since the running-in period will otherwise be ex-
tended.

Unwinding the power cable

&N WARNING

Risk of electric shock

If the power cable is not completely unwound, the dan-
ger exists of you straining and damaging the power ca-
ble by overestimating the range of the cable.

Always completely unwind the power cable.

Note

The lower cable holder can be rotated by 360° for re-

moving the cable. The upper cable hook cannot be ro-

tated.

1. Turn the lower cable holder upwards.

2. Remove the power cable completely from the cable
hook.

3. Fasten the cable in the fastener of the upper or low-
er cable hook to prevent it from being run over dur-
ing cleaning work.

Illustration E
Filling water
The water reservoir can be filled at any time.
ATTENTION

Material damage through open reservoir cover or
incorrectly seated or loose water reservoir

Liquid can escape and damage the floor covering if the
reservoir cover is not correctly closed or the water res-
ervoir is not correctly inserted into the device.

Take care to ensure that the reservoir cover is securely
closed and the water reservoir is seated tightly in the de-
vice when the water reservoir is full.

ATTENTION

Damage to the device

Unsuitable water can block the nozzles.

Do not use condensation from the clothes dryer for fill-
ing.

Do not use collected rain water for filling.

Do not use cleaning agents or other additives (e.g.
scents) for filling.

Note

The decalcification cartridge must be installed in the wa-
ter reservoir when filling the water reservoir.

Filling the water reservoir directly on the device

1. Hold the device firmly.

2. Open the reservoir cover, and fill the water reservoir
with max. 0.4 | tap water, directly at the device.
Illustration F

3. Close the reservoir cover.

Removing the water reservoir for filling

Hold the device firmly.

2. Pull the water reservoir vertically upwards by the
handle.

3. Open the reservoir cover, and fill with max. 0.4 | tap
water.
lllustration G

4. Close the reservoir cover.

5. Insertthe water reservoir and press downwards until

it locks into place.

-

Switching on the device

ATTENTION

Device and material damage due to tipping over
The device can fall over and be damaged if inadequate-
ly secured during work breaks or storage. Liquid can al-
so leak out and damage the floor covering in the
process.

Position the device with the floor nozzle on a solid base,
or the handle with the wall anti-slip protection in a verti-
cal position on a solid wall.

Installation information

When steaming for the first time after removing and re-
inserting the decalcification cartridge, the steam jet may
be weak or irregular, and individual drops of water may
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be expelled. The device requires a short running-in pe-
riod in which the decalcification cartridge fills with water.
The steam volume that is expelled increases constantly
until the maximum steam volume has been reached af-
ter approx. 50 seconds.
Note
Please note that here it is set to steam stage 2 (tiles/
stone), since the running-in period will otherwise be ex-
tended.
1. Place the device on a firm surface.
Illustration H
2. Plug the mains plug into a mains socket.
lllustration |
3. The indicator light flashes red alternately.
Illustration J
4. The indicator light lights up constantly green after
approx. 30 seconds.
lllustration K
The device is ready for use.

Regulating the steam volume
The steam volume setting depends on the surface to be
cleaned.
Note
Controlling the volume of steam only works for the SC 2
Upright EasyFix. Only one steam stage is available for
the KST 2 Upright.
® Press the button with the direction arrows on the
handle repeatedly until the desired steam stage is
selected.
Illustration L
2 different steam stages are available:

Tiles/stone - maximum steam stage

Wood - minimum steam stage

Note
The maximum steam stage (Tiles/stone) is always se-
lected when the device is switched on.
e Press the steam lever after setting the steam vol-
ume.
lllustration M

Refilling water
Note
The water level can be seen through the partially trans-
parent fresh water reservoir.
When the water is refilled, the decalcification cartridge
remains fixed in the device.
® Open the reservoir cover, and fill the water reservoir
with max. 0.4 | tap water, directly at the device.
Illustration F
or
Remove the water reservoir, open the reservoir cov-
er, and fill with max. 0.4 | tap water, see chapter Fill-
ing water.
lllustration G

Interrupting operation

ATTENTION

Material damage due to condensate/moisture

The floor covering can be damaged by moisture remain-
ing on the floor cleaning cloth or floor nozzle/device af-
ter cleaning.

Remove the floor cleaning cloth and dry the floor nozzle/
the device after finishing the cleaning work.
Do not place or store the device on heat-sensitive sur-
faces.
In order to save energy, we recommend that you switch
off the device for breaks in operation of longer than 20
minutes.
1. Pull the mains plug out of the socket.

Illustration N

Switching off the device
1. Pull the mains plug out of the socket.
Illustration N

ATTENTION
Device damage due to water putrefaction
The water in the reservoir may putrefy if the device is
not put into operation for more than 2 months.
Drain the water reservoir before longer breaks in oper-
ation.
2. To drain the water reservoir, see chapter Draining
the water reservoir.
lllustration O

Storing the device
1. To remove the floor cleaning cloth, see chapter
Floor nozzle.
lllustration C
2. Remove the moisture from the floor nozzle/device.
3. Wind the power cable around the lower and upper
cable hooks.
Illustration P
4. Store the device in vertical position on a solid base
or on a wall.
Illustration H
5. Store the device in a dry location that is protected
from frost.

Important application instructions

Cleaning the floor areas
We recommend sweeping the floor or vacuum cleaning
it before using the appliance. In this way the floor will be
cleared of dirt and loose particles before the wet clean-
ing.
Cleaning coated or painted surfaces

ATTENTION

Damaged surfaces

Steam can loosen wax, furniture polish, plastic coatings
or paint and edge band from edges.

Do not direct the steam at glued laminated edges as the
edge band may loosen.

Do not use the device for cleaning unsealed wood or
parquet floors.

Do not use the device for cleaning painted or plastic
coated surfaces such as kitchen or living room furniture,
doors or parquet.

How to use the Accessories

Floor nozzle
The floor nozzle is suitable for cleaning washable floor
coverings, e.g. stone floors, tiles and PVC floors, as well
as sealed wooden floors such as parquet and laminate.

ATTENTION

Damage due to steam effect
Heat and the effects of steam can lead to damage.
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Check the heat resistance and steam effect on an in-
conspicuous area using a minimal volume of steam pri-
or to use.

Steam clean sealed wooden floors using the correct,
preset steam level, and do not remain in the same posi-
tion on the floor for too long.

Note

Detergent residues or care emulsions on the surface to
be cleaned can cause streaks during steam cleaning,
but these disappear after repeated use.

AN CAUTION

Beware of burns to your feet

The floor nozzle/floor cleaning cloth heats up during
steaming.

Hot water may drip out when pulling off the floor cloth.
Only operate or remove the floor nozzle/floor cleaning
cloth with suitable footwear.

For fastening the floor cleaning cloth to the floor nozzle,
please refer to chapter Installing the floor cleaning cloth

Microfibre floor cloth
The microfibre floor cloth is suitable for cleaning stone
floors, tiles and PVC floors, and also sealed wooden
floors such as parquet and laminate.

Abrasive floor cloth

The abrasive floor cloth is suitable for cleaning insensi-
tive surfaces such as tiles or stone.

ATTENTION

Damage to floor coverings

The abrasive floor cloth can damage sensitive floor cov-
erings and surfaces.

Do not use the abrasive floor cloth for cleaning wooden
surfaces.

Do not use the abrasive cloth with the carpet glider.

Removing the floor cleaning cloth

1. Place one foot on the bottom corner of the floor
cleaning cloth and lift the floor nozzle up.
lllustration C

Note

Initially, the floor cleaning cloth's hook and loop fastener

strip is very strong and cannot be removed from the

floor nozzle easily. After the floor cleaning cloth has
been used several times and washed, it is easier to re-
move from the floor nozzle and it has reached the opti-
mum adhesion.

Removing the floor nozzle from the basic unit

ATTENTION
Material damage due to an unstable device
Removing the floor nozzle makes the device unstable
and it can tip over and damage the device and floor cov-
ering.
Do not remove the floor nozzle from the basic unit after
installation.
Remove the floor nozzle only when sending the device
for servicing.
1. Pull the mains plug out of the socket.
lllustration N
2. Drain the water reservoir.
Illustration O
3. Hold the device tightly by the handle.
4. Actuate the unlocking button for the floor nozzle.
5. The floor nozzle releases from the device and can
be removed.
lllustration Q
6. Store the device safely in a horizontal position.

Care and service

Draining the water reservoir

ATTENTION
Device damage due to water putrefaction
If the device is not put into operation for more than 2
months, the water in the reservoir may putrefy.
Drain the water reservoir before breaks in operation.
1. Pull the mains plug out of the socket.
lllustration N
2. Remove the reservoir cover.
3. Remove the decalcification cartridge.
4. Drain the water reservoir.
lllustration O

Replacing the decalcification cartridge

ATTENTION

Device damage and shortened service life

If the replacement intervals (indicator light) for the de-
calcification cartridge are not observed, there is a risk of
device damage and the service life of the device may be
shortened.

Observe the replacement intervals (indicator light).
Note

The anti-calcification effect of the decalcification car-
tridge is activated as soon as the reservoir is filled with
water, and the device is put into operation. Lime in the
water is absorbed by the granulate in the decalcification
cartridge. Additional descaling is not required.

Note

The granulate in the decalcification cartridge may
change colour after it comes into contact with water.
This depends on the mineral content in the water. This
discolouration is harmless and does not have a nega-
tive effect on the device, the cleaning work or the func-
tionality of the decalcification cartridge.

Indicator light at end of the run time

The indicator light shows you when the decalcification

cartridge needs to be replaced.

e The indicator light flashes red 1 hour before the run
time expires.
lllustration R

e \When the run time of the decalcification cartridge is
exhausted, the indicator light flashes quickly. The
pump switches off automatically (no water steam) to
prevent damage to the device.

Inserting the decalcification cartridge

ATTENTION

Device damage

There is a risk of damage to the device if the used de-
calcification cartridge is re-used.

Work carefully in order to prevent mixing up the cartridg-
es.

Installation information

When steaming for the first time after removing and re-
inserting the decalcification cartridge, the steam jet may
be weak or irregular, and individual drops of water may
be expelled. The device requires a short running-in pe-
riod in which the decalcification cartridge fills with water.
The steam volume that is expelled increases constantly
until the maximum steam volume has been reached af-
ter approx. 50 seconds.

Note

Removing the water reservoir makes it easier to remove
and install the decalcification cartridge.
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1. Pull the mains plug out of the socket.

Illustration N

Remove the reservoir cover.

Remove the decalcification cartridge.

Insert the new decalcification cartridge and press it

firmly into place.

Illustration S

5. Press the steam lever and insert the mains plug into
a socket.

6. Keep the steam lever pressed for 7 seconds.
Illustration T

7. After a successful reset, the device flashes green
twice and then switches to heating mode.

8. Press and hold the steam lever for approximately 50
seconds to vent the decalcification cartridge.

Care of accessories
K—}ccessories - depending on scope of delivery)
ote

roN

The micro fibre cloths are not suitable for dryer.

Note

Observe the instructions on the washing tag when

washing the cloths. Do not use any liquid softeners as

this will affect the ability of the cloths to pick up dirt.

1. Wash the floor cleaning cloths in a washing machine
at a max. temperature of 60 °C.

Troubleshooting guide

Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can
remedy yourself using the following overview. When in
doubt, or in the case of malfunctions not mentioned
here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.

&N WARNING

Risk of electric shock and burns

Trying to eliminate faults while the appliance is connect-

ed to the mains or has not yet cooled down is always

dangerous.

Remove the mains plug.

Allow the appliance to cool down.

No steam / little steam although there is sufficient

water in the reservoir

The decalcification cartridge has not been inserted or

has been inserted incorrectly.

® Fit the decalcification cartridge and/or check that the
decalcification cartridge sits tightly in the reservoir
and press in again if necessary.

The decalcification cartridge has been removed when

filling with water and/or a new decalcification cartridge

has been fitted

® Always leave the decalcification cartridge in the wa-
ter reservoir during filling.

® Press and hold the steam lever constantly.
The full steam output is reached after approximately
50 seconds.

The indicator light flashes red at regular intervals

Run time of the decalcification cartridge ends soon.

® Fit a new decalcification cartridge, see chapter In-
serting the decalcification cartridge.

No steam although there is sufficient water in the

reservoir. The indicator light flashes red quickly.

Run time for the decalcification cartridge has expired

® Fit a new decalcification cartridge, see chapter In-
serting the decalcification cartridge.

® [f a new decalcification cartridge has already been
installed and this error still occurs, the reset process
has probably not been carried out correctly. Please
follow the steps below to reset it:

1 Pull the mains plug out of the socket.

14

Press and hold the steam lever constantly.

Plug in the mains plug and hold the steam lever for
7 seconds until the indicator lights flash green twice.
See chapter Replacing the decalcification cartridge.

The warranty conditions issued by our sales company
responsible apply in all countries. We shall remedy pos-
sible malfunctions on your device within the warranty
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Technical data

SC2Up- KST2
right Upright

w N

Electrical connection

Voltage \Y 220-240 220-240

Phase ~ 1 1

Frequency Hz 50-60 50-60

Degree of protection IPX4 IPX4

Protection class | |

Device performance data

Heating capacity W 1600 1600

Heating-up time Sec- 30 30
onds

Continuous steaming g/min 38 38

Filling quantity

Water reservoir | 0.4 0.4

Dimensions and weights

Weight (without accesso- kg 2.7 2.7

ries)

Length mm 314 314

Width mm 199 199

Height mm 1185 1185

Subject to technical modifications.



THANK YOU!

MERCI! DANKE! iGRACIAS!

) Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt und profitieren Sie von vielen Vorteilen.
Register your product and benefit from many advantages.
Enregistrez votre produit et bénéficier de nombreux avantages.

Registre su producto y aproveche de muchas ventajas.

www.kaercher.com/welcome W % W % %

) Bewerten Sie Ihr Produkt und sagen Sie uns Ihre Meinung.
Rate your product and tell us your opinion.
Evaluer votre produit et dites-nous votre opinion.

Resefie su producto y diganos su opinion.

www.kaercher.com/dealersearch

Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28-40
71364 Winnenden (Germany)
Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212




	Inhalt
	Allgemeine Hinweise
	Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	Umweltschutz
	Zubehör und Ersatzteile
	Lieferumfang
	Sicherheitseinrichtungen
	Symbole auf dem Gerät
	Sicherheitsventil
	Schmelzsicherung

	Gerätebeschreibung
	Montage
	Bodendüse montieren
	Bodentuch montieren

	Erstinbetriebnahme
	Betrieb
	Netzkabel abwickeln
	Wasser einfüllen
	Wassertank direkt am Gerät füllen
	Wassertank zum Füllen abnehmen

	Gerät einschalten
	Dampfmenge regeln
	Wasser nachfüllen
	Betrieb unterbrechen
	Gerät ausschalten
	Gerät aufbewahren

	Wichtige Anwendungshinweise
	Bodenflächen reinigen
	Beschichtete oder lackierte Oberflächen reinigen

	Anwendung des Zubehörs
	Bodendüse
	Mikrofaserbodentuch
	Abrasivbodentuch
	Bodentuch abnehmen
	Bodendüse vom Grundgerät abnehmen


	Pflege und Wartung
	Wassertank leeren
	Entkalkungskartusche austauschen
	Kontrolllampe bei Ende der Laufzeit
	Entkalkungskartusche einsetzen

	Pflege des Zubehörs

	Hilfe bei Störungen
	Garantie
	Technische Daten
	Contents
	General notes
	Intended use
	Environmental protection
	Accessories and spare parts
	Scope of delivery
	Safety devices
	Symbols on the device
	Safety valve
	Fuse

	Description of the device
	Installation
	Installing the floor nozzle
	Installing the floor cleaning cloth

	Initial Start-Up
	Operation
	Unwinding the power cable
	Filling water
	Filling the water reservoir directly on the device
	Removing the water reservoir for filling

	Switching on the device
	Regulating the steam volume
	Refilling water
	Interrupting operation
	Switching off the device
	Storing the device

	Important application instructions
	Cleaning the floor areas
	Cleaning coated or painted surfaces

	How to use the Accessories
	Floor nozzle
	Microfibre floor cloth
	Abrasive floor cloth
	Removing the floor cleaning cloth
	Removing the floor nozzle from the basic unit


	Care and service
	Draining the water reservoir
	Replacing the decalcification cartridge
	Indicator light at end of the run time
	Inserting the decalcification cartridge

	Care of accessories

	Troubleshooting guide
	Warranty
	Technical data
	Contenu
	Remarques générales
	Utilisation conforme
	Protection de l'environnement
	Accessoires et pièces de rechange
	Etendue de livraison
	Dispositifs de sécurité
	Symboles sur l'appareil
	Soupape de sécurité
	Fusible

	Description de l'appareil
	Montage
	Monter la buse pour sol
	Monter la serpillière

	Première mise en service
	Utilisation
	Dérouler le câble secteur
	Remplissage d'eau
	Remplir le réservoir d'eau directement sur l'appareil
	Démonter le réservoir d'eau pour le remplir

	Démarrer l'appareil
	Réguler le débit de vapeur
	Faire l'appoint en eau
	Interrompre le fonctionnement
	Mettre l’appareil hors tension
	Ranger l'appareil

	Consignes d'utilisation importantes
	Nettoyer les surfaces au sol
	Nettoyage des surfaces revêtues ou peintes

	Utilisation des accessoires
	Buse pour sol
	Serpillière microfibre
	Serpillière abrasive
	Retirer la serpillière
	Retirer la buse pour sol de l'appareil de base


	Entretien et maintenance
	Vidanger le réservoir d'eau
	Remplacer la cartouche de détartrage
	Témoin lumineux à la fin de la durée de marche
	Mettre en place la cartouche de détartrage

	Entretien des accessoires

	Dépannage en cas de pannes
	Garantie
	Caractéristiques techniques
	Indice
	Avvertenze generali
	Impiego conforme alla destinazione
	Tutela dell'ambiente
	Accessori e ricambi
	Volume di fornitura
	Dispositivi di sicurezza
	Simboli riportati sull’apparecchio
	Valvola di sicurezza
	Valvola fusibile

	Descrizione dell’apparecchio
	Montaggio
	Montaggio della bocchetta per pavimenti
	Applicazione del panno per pavimenti

	Prima messa in funzione
	Messa in funzione
	Svolgere il cavo di rete
	Introduzione dell’acqua
	Riempimento del serbatoio dell’acqua direttamente nell’apparecchio
	Rimozione del serbatoio dell’acqua per riempirlo

	Accensione dell’apparecchio
	Regolazione della quantità di vapore
	Aggiunta acqua
	Interruzione del funzionamento
	Spegnimento dell’apparecchio
	Conservazione dell’apparecchio

	Istruzioni d’uso importanti
	Pulire il pavimento
	Pulire le superfici verniciate o laccate

	Uso degli accessori
	Bocchetta per pavimenti
	Panno pavimenti in microfibra
	Panno pavimenti abrasivo
	Rimozione del panno per pavimenti
	Rimozione della bocchetta per pavimenti dall’apparecchio base


	Cura e manutenzione
	Svuotare il serbatoio dell’acqua
	Sostituire la cartuccia di decalcificazione
	Spia di controllo al termine della durata
	Inserimento della cartuccia di decalcificazione

	Cura degli accessori

	Aiuto in caso di guasti
	Garanzia
	Dati tecnici
	Índice de contenidos
	Avisos generales
	Uso previsto
	Protección del medioambiente
	Accesorios y recambios
	Volumen de suministro
	Dispositivos de seguridad
	Símbolos en el equipo
	Válvula de seguridad
	Fusible de protección

	Descripción del equipo
	Montaje
	Montaje de la boquilla para suelos
	Montaje del paño para suelos

	Primera puesta en marcha
	Servicio
	Desenrollado del cable de red
	Llenado de agua
	Llenado del depósito de agua directamente en el equipo
	Retirada del depósito de agua para llenarlo

	Conexión del equipo
	Regulación del volumen de vapor
	Rellenado de agua
	Interrupción del servicio
	Desconexión del equipo
	Almacenaje del equipo

	Información importante para el usuario
	Limpiar las superficies de suelo
	Limpieza de superficies con revestimiento o barnizado

	Empleo de los accesorios
	Boquilla para suelos
	Paño de microfibras para suelos
	Paño para suelo abrasivo
	Retirar el paño para suelos
	Retirada de la boquilla para suelos del equipo básico


	Cuidado y mantenimiento
	Vaciado del depósito de agua
	Sustitución del cartucho descalcificador
	Lámpara de control al final del tiempo de marcha
	Inserción del cartucho descalcificador

	Mantenimiento de los accesorios

	Ayuda en caso de avería
	Garantía
	Datos técnicos
	Índice
	Indicações gerais
	Utilização prevista
	Proteção do meio ambiente
	Acessórios e peças sobressalentes
	Volume do fornecimento
	Unidades de segurança
	Símbolos no aparelho
	Válvula de segurança
	Fusível

	Descrição do aparelho
	Montagem
	Montar o bocal para pavimentos
	Montar o pano de chão

	Primeiro arranque
	Operação
	Desenrolar o cabo de rede
	Encher com água
	Encher o depósito de água directamente no aparelho
	Remover o depósito de água para encher

	Ligar o aparelho
	Regular a quantidade de vapor
	Reabastecer com água
	Interromper a operação
	Desligar o aparelho
	Armazenar o aparelho

	Instruções de utilização importantes
	Limpar as superfícies pavimentadas
	Limpar superfícies revestidas ou pintadas

	Aplicação dos acessórios
	Bocal para pavimentos
	Pano de microfibras
	Pano abrasivo para o chão
	Remover o pano de chão
	Retirar o bocal para pavimentos do aparelho base


	Conservação e manutenção
	Esvaziar o depósito de água
	Substituir o cartucho de descalcificação
	Lâmpada avisadora decorrido o tempo de funcionamento
	Inserir o cartucho de descalcificação

	Conservação do acessório

	Ajuda com avarias
	Garantia
	Dados técnicos
	Inhoud
	Algemene instructies
	Reglementair gebruik
	Milieubescherming
	Toebehoren en reserveonderdelen
	Leveringsomvang
	Veiligheidsinrichtingen
	Symbolen op het apparaat
	Veiligheidsventiel
	Smeltveiligheid

	Beschrijving apparaat
	Montage
	Vloermondstuk monteren
	Monteer de vloerdoek

	Eerste inbedrijfstelling
	Werking
	Netkabel afwikkelen
	Water bijvullen
	Watertank direct op het apparaat vullen
	Watertank eraf halen om te vullen

	Apparaat inschakelen
	Stoomhoeveelheid regelen
	Water bijvullen
	Werking onderbreken
	Apparaat uitschakelen
	Apparaat opbergen

	Belangrijke gebruiksinstructies
	Grondoppervlakken reinigen
	Oppervlakken met bekleding of laklaag reinigen

	Toepassing van accessoires
	Vloermondstuk
	Microvezeldoek voor vloer
	Schurende bodemdoek
	Vloerdweil verwijderen
	Vloermondstuk van het basisapparaat verwijderen


	Onderhoud
	Watertank legen
	Ontkalkingspatroon vervangen
	Controlelampje aan het einde van de looptijd
	Ontkalkingspatroon plaatsen

	Onderhoud van het toebehoren

	Hulp bij storingen
	Garantie
	Technische gegevens
	İçindekiler
	Genel uyarılar
	Amaca uygun kullanım
	Çevre koruma
	Aksesuarlar ve yedek parçalar
	Teslimat kapsamı
	Güvenlik tertibatları
	Cihazdaki simgeler
	Emniyet valfi
	Koruyucu Sigorta

	Cihaz açıklaması
	Montaj
	Yer temizleme başlığının monte edilmesi
	Yer bezini monte edin

	İlk Çalıştırma
	İşletme
	Elektrik Kablosunun Açılması
	Su doldurma
	Su deposunun doğrudan cihazda takılıyken doldurulması
	Su deposunun doldurulmak üzere sökülmesi

	Cihazın çalıştırılması
	Buhar miktarının ayarlanması
	Su ilave etme
	İşletmeyi duraklatma
	Cihazın kapatılması
	Cihazın muhafaza edilmesi

	Önemli kullanım talimatları
	Taban Yüzeyini Temizleyiniz
	Temiz kaplanmış veya verniklenmiş yüzeyleri temizleyin

	Aksesuarların kullanımı
	Zemin Başlığı
	Mikrofiber yer bezi
	Ovucu yer bezi
	Yer bezinin sökülmesi
	Yer süpürme başlığının ana cihazdan çıkarılması


	Bakım ve koruma
	Su deposunun boşaltılması
	Kireç giderme kartuşunun değiştirilmesi
	Çalışma Süresinin Sonunda Kontrol Lambası
	Kireç giderme kartuşunun yerleştirilmesi

	Aksesuarın Bakımı

	Arızalarda yardım
	Garanti
	Teknik bilgiler
	Innehåll
	Allmän information
	Avsedd användning
	Miljöskydd
	Tillbehör och reservdelar
	Leveransens omfattning
	Säkerhetsanordningar
	Symboler på maskinen
	Säkerhetsventil
	Smältsäkring

	Beskrivning av apparaten
	Montering
	Montera golvmunstycket
	Montera golvduken

	Första idrifttagningen
	Drift
	Ta av nätkabeln från kabelkrokarna
	Fylla på vatten
	Fylla på vattentanken direkt på apparaten
	Ta av vattentanken för påfyllning

	Starta apparaten
	Reglera ångmängd
	Efterfylla vatten
	Stoppa driften
	Slå av apparaten
	Förvara apparaten

	Viktiga användningshänvisningar
	Rengöring av golvytor
	Rengöring av laminat- eller lackerade ytor

	Använding av tillbehör
	Golvmunstycke
	Mikrofibergolvduk
	Slipande golvduk
	Ta av golvduken
	Ta bort golvmunstycket från basenheten


	Skötsel och underhåll
	Tömma vattentanken
	Byta avkalkningspatron
	Kontrollampa när användningstiden är slut
	Sätta in avkalkningspatron

	Skötsel av tillbehör

	Hjälp vid störningar
	Garanti
	Tekniska data
	Sisältö
	Yleisiä ohjeita
	Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	Ympäristönsuojelu
	Lisävarusteet ja varaosat
	Toimituksen sisältö
	Turvalaitteet
	Laitteessa olevat symbolit
	Turvaventtiili
	Sulake

	Laitekuvaus
	Asennus
	Lattiasuuttimen asennus
	Lattialiinan asennus

	Ensimmäinen käyttöönotto
	Käyttö
	Virtajohdon kelaaminen
	Veden täyttäminen
	Vesisäiliön täyttö suoraan laitteessa
	Vesisäiliön irrotus täyttöä varten

	Laitteen kytkeminen päälle
	Höyrymäärän säätö
	Veden lisääminen
	Käytön keskeyttäminen
	Laitteen kytkeminen pois päältä
	Laitteen säilytys

	Tärkeitä käyttöä koskevia ohjeita
	Lattiapintojen puhdistus
	Pinnoitettujen ja maalattujen pintojen puhdistus

	Varusteiden käytto
	Lattiasuutin
	Mikrokuituliina
	Lattiahankausliina
	Lattialiinan poistaminen
	Lattiasuuttimen irrottaminen peruslaitteesta


	Hoito ja huolto
	Vesisäiliön tyhjentäminen
	Kalkinpoistopatruunan vaihto
	Merkkivalo käyttöajan lopussa
	Kalkinpoistopatruunan asettaminen

	Varusteiden hoito

	Ohjeita häiriöissä
	Takuu
	Tekniset tiedot
	Indhold
	Generelle merknader
	Riktig bruk
	Miljøvern
	Tilbehør og reservedeler
	Leveringsomfang
	Sikkerhetsinnretninger
	Symboler på apparatet
	Sikkerhetsventil
	Smeltesikring

	Beskrivelse av apparatet
	Montering
	Montere gulvdyse
	Montere gulvkluten

	Første gangs bruk
	Drift
	Vikle av strømledningen
	Fylle på vann
	Fylle vanntanken direkte på apparatet
	Ta av vanntanken for påfylling

	Slå på apparatet
	Regulering av dampmengden
	Etterfylle vann
	Avbryte driften
	Slå av apparatet
	Oppbevare apparatet

	Viktig bruksinformasjon
	Rengjøre gulvflater
	Rengjøre overflater med belegg eller som er lakkert

	Bruk af tilbehør
	Gulvdyse
	Mikrofibergulvklut
	Abrasiv gulvklut
	Ta av gulvkluten
	Ta gulvdysen av apparatet


	Stell og vedlikehold
	Tømme vanntanken
	Skifte avkalkingspatron
	Kontrollampe på slutten av brukstiden
	Sette inn avkalkingspatron

	Stell av tilbehøret

	Utbedring av feil
	Garanti
	Tekniske data
	Indhold
	Generelle henvisninger
	Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	Miljøbeskyttelse
	Tilbehør og reservedele
	Leveringsomfang
	Sikkerhedsanordninger
	Symboler på maskinen
	Sikkerhedsventil
	Smeltesikring

	Beskrivelse af maskinen
	Montering
	Montering af gulvmundstykke
	Montering af gulvklud

	Første ibrugtagning
	Drift
	Afvikling af netkabel
	Påfyldning af vand
	Fyldning af vandtanken direkte på maskinen
	Aftagning af vandtank for påfyldning

	Start af maskinen
	Indstilling af dampmængden
	Efterfyldning af vand
	Afbrydelse af driften
	Slukning af maskinen
	Opbevaring af maskinen

	Vigtige anvendelseshenvisninger
	Rengør gulvflader
	Rengøring af belagte eller lakerede overflader

	Brug af tilbehør
	Gulvmundstykke
	Mikrofibergulvklud
	Slibende gulvklud
	Aftagning af gulvklud
	Afmontering af gulvmundstykke fra grundmaskinen


	Pleje og vedligeholdelse
	Tøm vandtanken
	Udskiftning af afkalkningspatronen
	Kontrollampe ved udløbet af driftstiden
	Isætning af afkalkningspatronen

	Pleje af tilbehøret

	Hjælp ved fejl
	Garanti
	Tekniske data
	Sisukord
	Üldised juhised
	Nõuetekohane kasutamine
	Keskkonnakaitse
	Lisavarustus ja varuosad
	Tarnekomplekt
	Ohutusseadised
	Seadmel olevad sümbolid
	Ohutusventiil
	Sulavkaitse

	Seadme kirjeldus
	Montaaž
	Põrandadüüsi monteerimine
	Põrandalapi monteerimine

	Esmane kasutusele võtmine
	Käitus
	Võrgukaabli mahakerimine
	Veega täitmine
	Veepaagi täitmine otse seadmel
	Veepaagi äravõtmine täitmiseks

	Seadme sisselülitamine
	Aurukoguse reguleerimine
	Veega järeltäitmine
	Kasutamise katkestamine
	Seadme väljalülitamine
	Seadme hoidmine

	Olulised rakendusjuhised
	Põrandapindade puhastamine
	Kattega või värvitud pealispindade puhastamine

	Tarvikute kasutamine
	Põrandadüüs
	Mikrokiust põrandalapp
	Abrasiivpõrandalapp
	Põrandalapi äravõtmine
	Põrandadüüsi äravõtmine põhiseadmelt


	Hooldus ja jooksevremont
	Veepaagi tühjendamine
	Katlakivi eemalduspadruni väljavahetamine
	Kontroll-lamp tööaja lõpus
	Katlakivi eemalduspadruni sissepanek

	Tarvikute hoolitsus

	Abi rikete korral
	Garantii
	Tehnilised andmed
	Saturs
	Vispārīgas norādes
	Noteikumiem atbilstoša lietošana
	Apkārtējās vides aizsardzība
	Piederumi un rezerves daļas
	Piegādes komplekts
	Drošības ierīces
	Simboli uz ierīces
	Drošības vārsts
	Drošinātājs

	Iekārtas apraksts
	Montāža
	Grīdas tīrīšanas sprauslas montāža
	Grīdas drānas uzstādīšana

	Ekspluatācijas uzsākšana
	Darbība
	Tīkla vada attīšana
	Ūdens iepilde
	Iekārtai pievienotas ūdens tvertnes uzpilde
	Ūdens tvertnes noņemšana uzpildes nolūkos

	Iekārtas ieslēgšana
	Tvaika daudzuma regulēšana
	Ūdens iepilde
	Ekspluatācijas pārtraukšana
	Iekārtas izslēgšana
	Iekārtas uzglabāšana

	Svarīgas lietošanas norādes
	Grīdas virsmas tīrīšana
	Krāsotu vai lakotu virsmu tīrīšana

	Piederumu lietošana
	Grīdas sprausla
	Mikrošķiedras drāna grīdas mazgāšanai
	Abrazīva drāna grīdai
	Grīdas drānas noņemšana
	Grīdas tīrīšanas sprauslas noņemšana no iekārtas


	Kopšana un apkope
	Ūdens tvertnes iztukšošana
	Atkaļķošanas kasetnes nomaiņa
	Kontrollampiņa darbības laika beigās
	Atkaļķošanas kasetnes ievietošana

	Piederumu kopšana

	Palīdzība traucējumu gadījumā
	Garantija
	Tehniskie dati
	Turinys
	Bendrosios nuorodos
	Numatomasis naudojimas
	Aplinkos apsauga
	Priedai ir atsarginės dalys
	Komplektacija
	Saugos įtaisai
	Simboliai ant prietaiso
	Apsauginis vožtuvas
	Saugiklis nuo lydymosi

	Prietaiso aprašymas
	Montavimas
	Grindų antgalio montavimas
	Grindų šluostės montavimas

	Pirmasis parengimas eksploatuoti
	Naudojimas
	Maitinimo laido išvyniojimas
	Vandens pripylimas
	Vandens bako pildymas nenuėmus nuo prietaiso
	Nuimkite vandens baką, kad jį pripildytumėte.

	Prietaiso įjungimas
	Garų kiekio reguliavimas
	Vandens papildymas
	Eksploatavimo nutraukimas
	Prietaiso išjungimas
	Prietaiso laikymas

	Svarbūs naudojimo nurodymai
	Grindų paviršių valymas
	Paviršių su danga arba dažytų paviršių valymas

	Priedų naudojimas
	Grindų antgalis
	Mikropluošto grindų šluostė
	Šiurkšti grindų šluostė
	Grindų šluostės nuėmimas
	Grindų antgalio nuėmimas nuo prietaiso


	Techninė priežiūra ir eksploatacinės parengties užtikrinimas
	Vandens bako ištuštinimas
	Kalkių šalinimo kasetės keitimas
	Kontrolinė lemputė veikimo pabaigoje
	Kalkių šalinimo kasetės įdėjimas

	Priedų priežiūra

	Pagalba gedimų atveju
	Garantija
	Techniniai duomenys
	Spis treści
	Wskazówki ogólne
	Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	Ochrona środowiska
	Akcesoria i części zamienne
	Zakres dostawy
	Urządzenia zabezpieczające
	Symbole na urządzeniu
	Zawór bezpieczeństwa
	Bezpiecznik topikowy

	Opis urządzenia
	Montaż
	Montaż dyszy podłogowej
	Montaż ścierki podłogowej

	Pierwsze uruchomienie
	Działanie
	Odwijanie kabla zasilającego
	Napełnianie wodą
	Napełnianie zbiornika wody bezpośrednio w urządzeniu
	Zdejmowanie zbiornika wody w celu napełnienia

	Włączanie urządzenia
	Regulacja ilości pary
	Uzupełnianie wody
	Przerwanie pracy
	Wyłączanie urządzenia
	Przechowywanie urządzenia

	Ważne zasady użytkowania
	Czyszczenie powierzchni dna
	Czyszczenie powierzchni powlekanych lub lakierowanych

	Zastosowanie wyposażenia
	Dysza podłogowa
	Ścierka podłogowa z mikrofibry
	Ścierka podłogowa o wysokiej ścierności
	Zdejmowanie ścierki do podłóg
	Zdejmowanie dyszy podłogowej z urządzenia podstawowego


	Czyszczenie i konserwacja
	Opróżnianie zbiornika wody
	Wymiana wkładu odkamieniającego
	Kontrolka pod koniec okresu żywotności
	Zakładanie wkładu odkamieniającego

	Konserwacja osprzętu

	Pomoc w przypadku usterek
	Gwarancja
	Dane techniczne
	Tartalom
	Általános utasítások
	Rendeltetésszerű alkalmazás
	Környezetvédelem
	Tartozékok és pótalkatrészek
	Szállított tartozékok
	Biztonsági berendezések
	Szimbólumok a készüléken
	Biztonsági szelep
	Olvadóbiztosító

	A készülék leírása
	Szerelés
	A padlótisztító fej felszerelése
	Helyezze fel a felmosókendőt

	Első üzembe helyezés
	Üzemeltetés
	A hálózati kábel letekerése
	Víz betöltése
	A víztartály feltöltése a készüléken
	A víztartály levétele feltöltéshez

	Kapcsolja be a készüléket
	A gőzmennyiség szabályozása
	Víz utántöltése
	Az üzem megszakítása
	A készülék kikapcsolása
	A készülék tárolása

	Fontos alkalmazási utasítások
	A padlófelületek tisztítása
	Bevonatos vagy lakkozott felületek tisztítása

	A tartozékok használata
	Padlótisztító fej
	Mikroszálas felmosókendő
	Abrazív padlókendő
	A felmosókendő levétele
	A padlótisztító fej levétele az alapkészülékről


	Ápolás és karbantartás
	Ürítse le a víztartályt
	Cserélje ki a vízkőmentesítő patront
	Ellenőrzőlámpa az üzemidő végén
	Helyezze be a vízkőmentesítő patront

	A tartozékok ápolása

	Üzemzavarok elhárítása
	Garancia
	Műszaki adatok
	Obsah
	Obecné pokyny
	Použití v souladu s určením
	Ochrana životního prostředí
	Příslušenství a náhradní díly
	Rozsah dodávky
	Bezpečnostní mechanismy
	Symboly na přístroji
	Pojistný ventil
	Tavná pojistka

	Popis přístroje
	Montáž
	Montáž podlahové hubice
	Montáž hadru na vytírání

	První uvedení do provozu
	Provoz
	Odviňte síťový kabel
	Plnění vodou
	Plnění nádrže na vodu přímo na přístroji
	Sejmutí nádrže na vodu pro doplnění

	Zapnutí přístroje
	Regulace množství páry
	Doplnění vody
	Přerušení provozu
	Vypnutí přístroje
	Uložení přístroje

	Důležité pokyny k použití přístroje
	Čištění podlahových ploch
	Čištění povrchů opatřených nátěry nebo lakem

	Používání příslušenství
	Podlahová hubice
	Podlahová utěrka z mikrovlákna
	Abrazivní hadr na podlahu
	Sejmutí hadru na vytírání
	Sejmutí podlahové hubice ze základního zařízení


	Péče a údržba
	Vyprázdnění nádrže na vodu
	Výměna odvápňovací kartuše
	Kontrolka na konci doby chodu
	Vložení odvápňovací kartuše

	Péče o příslušenství

	Pomoc při poruchách
	Záruka
	Technické údaje
	Obsah
	Všeobecné upozornenia
	Používanie v súlade s účelom
	Ochrana životného prostredia
	Príslušenstvo a náhradné diely
	Rozsah dodávky
	Bezpečnostné zariadenia
	Symboly na zariadení
	Bezpečnostný ventil
	Tavná poistka

	Opis prístroja
	Montáž
	Montáž podlahovej hubice
	Upevnenie podlahovej handry

	Prvé uvedenie do prevádzky
	Prevádzka
	Odvinutie sieťového kábla
	Plnenie vodou
	Naplnenie nádrže na vodu priamo na prístroji
	Vybratie nádrže na vodu na naplnenie

	Zapnutie prístroja
	Regulácia množstva pary
	Doplnenie vody
	Prerušenie prevádzky
	Vypnutie prístroja
	Uschovanie prístroja

	Dôležité pokyny pre použitie
	Čistenie podlahových plôch
	Čistenie povrchov s úpravou alebo lakovaných povrchov

	Použitie príslušenstva
	Podlahová hubica
	Podlahová handra z mikrovlákna
	Abrazívna podlahová handra
	Odobratie podlahovej handry
	Vybratie podlahovej hubice zo základného prístroja


	Ošetrovanie a údržba
	Vyprázdnenie nádrže na vodu
	Výmena kartuše na odstraňovanie vodného kameňa
	Kontrolka konca životnosti
	Vloženie kartuše na odstraňovanie vodného kameňa

	Ošetrovanie príslušenstva

	Pomoc pri poruchách
	Záruka
	Technické údaje
	Kazalo
	Splošna navodila
	Namenska uporaba
	Zaščita okolja
	Pribor in nadomestni deli
	Obseg dobave
	Varnostne naprave
	Simboli na napravi
	Varnostni ventil
	Varovalka

	Opis naprave
	Montaža
	Montaža talne šobe
	Nameščanje krpe za tla

	Prvi zagon
	Obratovanje
	Odvijanje omrežnega kabla
	Nalivanje vode
	Polnjenje nameščene posode za vodo
	Odstranjevanje posode za vodo za polnjenje

	Vklop naprave
	Uravnavanje količine pare
	Dolivanje vode
	Prekinitev obratovanja
	Izklop naprave
	Shranjevanje naprave

	Pomembna navodila za uporabo
	Čiščenje talnih površin
	Čiščenje premazanih ali lakiranih površin

	Uporaba pribora
	Talna šoba
	Krpa za tla iz mikrovlaken
	Abrazivna krpa za tla
	Odstranjevanje krpe za tla
	Odstranjevanje talne šobe z osnovne naprave


	Nega in vzdrževanje
	Praznjenje posode za vodo
	Zamenjava kartuše za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna
	Kontrolna lučka ob izteku življenjske dobe kartuše
	Vstavljanje kartuše za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna

	Nega pribora

	Pomoč pri motnjah
	Garancija
	Tehnični podatki
	Cuprins
	Indicații generale
	Utilizarea conform destinației
	Protecţia mediului
	Accesorii şi piese de schimb
	Set de livrare
	Dispozitive de siguranţă
	Simboluri pe aparat
	Supapă de siguranţă
	Siguranţă fuzibilă

	Descrierea aparatului
	Montare
	Montarea duzei pentru pardoseală
	Montarea lavetei pentru podea

	Prima punere în funcțiune
	Regim
	Derularea cablului de alimentare de la reţea
	Umplerea cu apă
	Umplerea rezervorului de apă direct în aparat
	Scoaterea rezervorului de apă pentru umplere

	Pornirea aparatului
	Reglarea cantităţii de abur
	Umplerea cu apă
	Întreruperea funcţionării
	Oprirea aparatului
	Păstrarea dispozitivului

	Instrucţiuni de utilizare importante
	Curăţarea podelelor
	Curățați suprafețele placate sau lăcuite

	Utilizarea accesoriilor
	Duză pentru pardoseală
	Lavetă din microfibră
	Lavetă abrazivă
	Scoaterea lavetei pentru pardoseală
	Îndepărtarea duzei pentru pardoseală din unitatea de bază


	Îngrijirea şi întreţinerea
	Golirea rezervorului de apă
	Înlocuirea cartușului de decalcifiere
	Lampă de control la finalul duratei de funcționare
	Introduceți cartușul de decalcifiere

	Îngrijirea accesoriilor

	Remedierea defecţiunilor
	Garanţie
	Date tehnice
	Sadržaj
	Opće napomene
	Namjenska uporaba
	Zaštita okoliša
	Pribor i zamjenski dijelovi
	Sadržaj isporuke
	Sigurnosni uređaji
	Simboli na uređaju
	Sigurnosni ventil
	Rastalni osigurač

	Opis uređaja
	Montaža
	Montaža podnog nastavka
	Montiranje krpe za pranje poda

	Prvo puštanje u rad
	Rad
	Odmatanje mrežnog kabla
	Punjenje vode
	Punjenje spremnika za vodu izravno na uređaju
	Skidanje spremnika za vodu radi punjenja

	Uključivanje uređaja
	Regulacija količine pare
	Dopunjavanje vode
	Prekid rada
	Isključivanje uređaja
	Čuvanje uređaja

	Važne napomene za primjenu
	Čišćenje podnih površina
	Čišćenje premazanih ili lakiranih površina

	Uporaba pribora
	Podni nastavak
	Krpa od mikrovlakana za pranje poda
	Abrazivna krpa za pranje poda
	Skidanje krpe za pranje poda
	Skidanje podnog nastavka s osnovnog uređaja


	Njega i održavanje
	Pražnjenje spremnika za vodu
	Zamjena kartuše za uklanjanje kamenca
	Kontrolna lampica pri kraju vremena rada
	Umetanje kartuše za uklanjanje kamenca

	Njega pribora

	Otklanjanje smetnji
	Jamstvo
	Tehnički podaci
	Sadržaj
	Opšte napomene
	Namenska upotreba
	Zaštita životne sredine
	Pribor i rezervni delovi
	Obim isporuke
	Sigurnosni uređaji
	Simboli na uređaju
	Sigurnosni ventil
	Osigurač protiv topljenja

	Opis uređaja
	Montaža
	Montaža podnog nastavka
	Postavljanje krpe za pranje poda

	Prvo puštanje u rad
	Rad
	Odmotavanje mrežnog kabla
	Punjenje vode
	Punjenje rezervoara za vodu direktno na uređaju
	Skidanje rezervoara za vodu u svrhu punjenja

	Uključivanje uređaja
	Regulacija količine pare
	Dopunjavanje vode
	Prekid rada
	Isključivanje uređaja
	Čuvanje uređaja

	Važne instrukcije za primenu
	Čišćenje podnih površina
	Čišćenje premazanih ili lakiranih površina

	Upotreba pribora
	Podni nastavak
	Krpa za pod od mikrovlakana
	Abrazivna krpa za pod
	Skidanje krpe za pranje poda
	Skidanje podnog nastavka sa osnovnog uređaja


	Nega i održavanje
	Pražnjenje rezervoara za vodu
	Zameniti uložak za uklanjanje kamenca
	Indikator na završetku vremena rada
	Postavljanje uloška za uklanjanje kamenca

	Nega pribora

	Pomoć kod smetnji
	Garancija
	Tehnički podaci
	Περιεχόμενα
	Γενικές υποδείξεις
	Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
	Προστασία του περιβάλλοντος
	Παρελκόμενα και ανταλλακτικά
	Παραδοτέος εξοπλισμός
	Συστήματα ασφαλείας
	Σύμβολα επάνω στη συσκευή
	Βαλβίδα ασφαλείας
	Ασφάλεια τήξης

	Περιγραφή συσκευής
	Συναρμολόγηση
	Συναρμολόγηση μπεκ εδάφους
	Τοποθέτηση πανιού δαπέδου

	Θέση σε λειτουργία για πρώτη φορά
	Λειτουργία
	Καλώδιο ρεύματος
	Πλήρωση με νερό
	Πλήρωση δεξαμενής νερού κατευθείαν στη συσκευή
	Αφαίρεση της δεξαμενής νερού για πλήρωση

	Ενεργοποίηση συσκευής
	Ρύθμιση της ποσότητας ατμού
	Συμπλήρωση νερού
	Διακοπή λειτουργίας
	Απενεργοποίηση συσκευής
	Αποθήκευση συσκευής

	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις για τη χρήση
	Καθαρισμός δαπέδων
	Καθαρισμός επενδεδυμένων ή βαμμένων επιφανειών

	Χρήση των εξαρτημάτων
	Μπεκ εδάφους
	Πανί δαπέδου από μικροΐνες
	Λειαντικό πανί δαπέδου
	Αφαίρεση πανιού δαπέδου
	Αφαίρεση μπεκ εδάφους από το βασικό μηχάνημα


	Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
	Άδειασμα δεξαμενής νερού
	Αντικατάσταση φυσιγγίου αφαλάτωσης
	Λυχνία ελέγχου στο τέλος του χρόνου λειτουργίας
	Τοποθέτηση φυσιγγίου αφαλάτωσης

	Φροντίδα των εξαρτημάτων

	Αντιμετώπιση βλαβών
	Εγγύηση
	Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	Содержание
	Общие указания
	Использование по назначению
	Защита окружающей среды
	Принадлежности и запасные части
	Комплект поставки
	Предохранительные устройства
	Символы на устройстве
	Предохранительный клапан
	Плавкий предохранитель

	Описание устройства
	Монтаж
	Установка насадки для пола
	Установка салфетки для пола

	Первый ввод в эксплуатацию
	Эксплуатация
	Разматывание сетевого кабеля
	Заливка воды
	Наполнение емкости для воды непосредственно на устройстве
	Снятие емкости для воды с целью заполнения

	Включение устройства
	Регулировка количества пара
	Добавление воды
	Приостановка работы
	Выключение устройства
	Хранение устройства

	Важные указания по применению
	Очистка полов
	Очистка имеющих покрытие или окрашенных поверхностей

	Использование принадлежностей
	Насадка для пола
	Салфетка для пола из микрофибры
	Абразивная салфетка для пола
	Снятие салфетки для пола
	Отсоединение насадки для пола от базового устройства


	Уход и техническое обслуживание
	Опорожнение емкости для воды
	Замена картриджа для защиты от накипи
	Контрольная лампочка завершения срока службы
	Установка картриджа для защиты от накипи

	Уход за принадлежностями

	Помощь при неисправностях
	Гарантия
	Технические характеристики
	Зміст
	Загальні вказівки
	Використання за призначенням
	Охорона довкілля
	Приладдя та запасні деталі
	Комплект поставки
	Запобіжні пристрої
	Символи на пристрої
	Запобіжний клапан
	Плавкий запобіжник

	Опис пристрою
	Монтаж
	Монтаж насадки для підлоги
	Установлення ганчірки для підлоги

	Перше введення в експлуатацію
	Експлуатація
	Розмотування мережевого кабелю
	Наливання води
	Наповнення бака для води безпосередньо на пристрої
	Знімання бака для води з метою наповнення

	Увімкнення пристрою
	Регулювання кількості пари
	Доливання води
	Переривання роботи
	Вимкнення пристрою
	Зберігання пристрою

	Важливі вказівки щодо використання
	Очищення поверхні підлоги
	Очищення поверхонь із лакофарбовим або іншим покриттям

	Застосування оснащення
	Насадка для підлоги
	Ганчірка для підлоги з мікрофібри
	Абразивна ганчірка для підлоги
	Знімання ганчірки для підлоги
	Зняття насадки для підлоги з базового пристрою


	Догляд та технічне обслуговування
	Спорожнення бака для води
	Заміна картриджа для захисту від накипу
	Контрольна лампа завершення строку служби
	Установлення картриджа для захисту від накипу

	Догляд за приладдям

	Допомога в разі несправностей
	Гарантія
	Технічні характеристики
	Мазмұны
	Жалпы нұсқаулар
	Мақсатына сәйкес қолдану
	Қоршаған ортаны қорғау
	Керек-жарақ және қосалқы бөлшектер
	Жеткізілім жинағы
	Қорғаныс құрал-жабдықтары
	Құрылғыдағы белгілер
	Қауіпсіздік клапаны
	Созылмалы сақтандырғыш

	Құрылғының сипаттамасы
	Орнату
	Еден саптамасын орнатыңыз
	Еден шүберегін орнатыңыз

	Бастапқы іске қосу
	Пайдалану
	Желі кабелін тарқатып алыңыз
	Су құйыңыз
	Су багын тікелей құрылғыда толтыру
	Толтыру үшін су багын алыңыз

	Құрылғыны қосу
	Бу мөлшерін реттеу
	Суды толтырыңыз
	Жұмысты тоқтату
	Құрылғыны өшіру
	Құрылғыны ұстау

	Қолдануға арналған маңызды ескертулер
	Еден бетін тазарту
	Көпқабатты немесе лакталған беттерді тазарту

	Қондырмаларды қолдану
	Еден саптамасы
	Микроталшықтан жасалған еден шүберегі
	Абразивті еден матасы
	Еденге арналған майлықты алыңыз
	Еден саптамасын негізгі құрылғыдан шығарыңыз


	Күтім және техникалық қызмет көрсету
	Су багын босату
	Қақтан тазарту картриджін ауыстыру
	Жұмыс уақыты аяқталған кездегі бақылау шамы
	Қақтан тазарту картриджін орнату

	Толымдаушыларға күтім көрсету

	Ақаулар кезіндегі көмек
	Кепілдік
	Техникалық мағлұматтар
	Съдържание
	Общи указания
	Употреба по предназначение
	Защита на околната среда
	Аксесоари и резервни части
	Обхват на доставка
	Предпазни устройства
	Символи върху уреда
	Предпазен клапан
	Стопяем предпазител

	Описание на уреда
	Монтаж
	Монтиране на подовата дюза
	Монтиране на кърпата за под

	Първоначално въвеждане в експлоатация
	Експлоатация
	Развиване на мрежовия кабел
	Напълване с вода
	Напълване на резервоара за вода директно на уреда
	Сваляне на резервоара за вода за напълване

	Включване на уреда
	Регулиране количеството на парата
	Доливане на вода
	Прекъсване на работата
	Изключване на уреда
	Съхранение на уреда

	Важни указания за употреба
	Почистване на подови повърхности
	Почистване на повърхности с покритие или лакирани повърхности

	Използване на принадлежностите
	Подова дюза
	Микрофибърна кърпа за под
	Абразивна кърпа за под
	Сваляне на кърпата за под
	Сваляне на подовата дюза от основния уред


	Грижа и поддръжка
	Изпразване на резервоара за вода
	Смяна на патрона за отстраняване на котлен камък
	Контролна лампа в края на времето на работа
	Поставяне на патрона за отстраняване на котлен камък

	Грижи за принадлежностите

	Помощ при неизправности
	Гаранция
	Технически данни
	المحتويات
	إرشادات عامة
	الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	حماية البيئة
	الملحقات التكميلية وقطع الغيار
	محتوى التسليم
	تجهيزات السلامة
	رموز على الجهاز
	صمام الأمان
	فيوز ضد الانصهار

	مواصفات الجهاز
	التركيب
	تركيب فوهة الأرضية
	تركيب المنشفة الأرضية

	التشغيل الأولي
	التشغيل
	فرد الكابل الكهربائي
	ملء الماء
	ملء خزان الماء مباشرة بالجهاز
	فك خزان الماء لغرض الملء

	تشغيل الجهاز
	تنظيم كمية البخار
	استكمال ملء الماء
	قطع عملية التشغيل
	إيقاف الجهاز
	حفظ الجهاز

	إرشادات هامة للاستخدام
	تنظيف أسطح الأرضية
	تنظيف الأسطح المكسوة أو المطلية

	استخدام الملحقات
	فوهة الأرضية
	منشفة أرضية دقيقة الألياف
	منشفة الأرضية الخشنة
	خلع ممسحة الأرضية
	خلع فوهة الأرضية من الجهاز الأساسي


	العناية والصيانة
	تفريغ خزان الماء
	استبدال خرطوشة إزالة التكلس
	لمبة الكنترول عند نهاية زمن التشغيل
	تركيب خرطوشة إزالة التكلس

	العناية بالكماليات

	المساعدة في حالة حدوث خلل
	الضمان
	البيانات الفنية


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Medium
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMonospacedBoldforsap
    /ArialmonospacedBoldforSAP
    /ArialmonospacedforSAP
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique
    /BaltHelvetica
    /BaltHelveticaBold
    /BaltHelveticaBoldItalic
    /BaltHelveticaItalic
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /Batang
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BinnerD
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BundesbahnPi-One
    /BundesbahnPi-Three
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommonBullets
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CyrilTypeBold
    /CyrilTypeBoldItalic
    /CyrilTypeItalic
    /CyrilTypeNormal
    /DauphinPlain
    /EastTypeBold
    /EastTypeBoldItalic
    /EastTypeItalic
    /EastTypeNormal
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeue-Black
    /HelveticaNeue-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Bold
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Italic
    /HelveticaNeue-Light
    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Medium
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumItalic
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MgHelvetica-Bold
    /MgHelvetica-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Bold
    /MgHelveticaCond-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Italic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Normal
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Italic
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Normal
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MVBoli
    /NimbuSanCE
    /NimbuSanCE-Bold
    /NimbuSanCE-BoldItalic
    /NimbuSanCE-Italic
    /NimbusRomDGR-Bold
    /NimbusRomDGR-BoldItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Regu
    /NimbusRomDGR-ReguItal
    /NimbusSansDEE-Black
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Bold
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Light
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Regular
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-UltraLight
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PragmaticaTT-Bold
    /PragmaticaTT-BoldItalic
    /PragmaticaTT-Italic
    /PragmaticaTT-Regular
    /Raavi
    /SAPDingsNormal
    /SAPIconsNormal
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /Shruti
    /SimSun
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Demi
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /Swiss924BT-RegularB
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /WarningLH-Pi
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


